



OFFICIAL RESPONSES TO VENDOR QUESTIONS
RFA-2017-BEAS-01-INHOM

No.	Question	Answer
1.	If we are applying for In Home and Aide Services for Cheshire County, are you expecting 2 complete applications?	Bidders shall submit a separate application for each geographic region being proposed.
2.	Many vendors have defined service areas that do not include a full county. Question: Can a vendor continue to bid on services for specific towns or cities within a county?	No. See Addendum #2, Section 1. Request for Services.
3.	Question: Should the end date of the contract period read September 30, 2018 instead of June 30, 2018 as it now reads?	See Addendum #2, Section 1.5 Contract Period.
4.	Question: Can vendors use State Supervisors or State Employees as references?	No.
5.	Can you please clarify if we need to complete the third period (7/1/18-9/30/18) on Appendix D?	See Addendum #2, Appendix D Addendum #2 – Application for Service Units.
6.	We provide In Home Care Services to clients in two counties. Do we need to do two completely separate RFA's for each county?	See Answer to Question #1 above.

**New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services
In Home Care, In Home Health Aide, In Home Nursing Services**



No.	Question	Answer
7.	On the attachment (Appendix D), should we change the top section to begin January 1, 2017 instead of October 1, 2016?	See Addendum #2, Appendix D Addendum #2 – Application for Service Units.
8.	Due to the recent amendment issued to our current contract, will the contract period dates for the RFA remain as effective October 1, 2016 or will it change to January 1, 2017?	Contracts resulting from the RFA will be effective upon Governor & Executive Council approval (See Addendum #2, Section 1.5 Contract Period).
9.	Do we submit Appendix B (sample contract) with our application or only upon award of contract?	No. Appendix B is attached as a reference to complete Appendix A.